measurement of its financial liabilities at fair value. The adoption of IFRS 13 does not have a
significant effect on Ahold’s financial position or performance. For more information about financial
instruments and fair value measurements, see Note 12.

In addition, the following new and amended IASB pronouncements have been adopted by Ahold.
The initial application of these pronouncements has been assessed and they do not have any
significant effect on Ahold’s financial position or performance.

• IFRS 10, “Consolidated financial statements” and amendments to IAS 27, “Separate
financial statements”

• IFRS 11, “Joint arrangements” and amendments to IAS 28, “Investments in associates and
joint ventures”

• IFRS 12, “Disclosures of interests in other entities”

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2013
Summary financial statements

 Page 18/37

The restatements to Ahold’s 2012 comparative amounts for the changes in presentation and
adoption of IAS 19 (as revised) are as follows:

€ million, except per share data

Q4 2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

Q4 2012
as restated

Consolidated income statement line items

Net sales 7,835 (37) - 7,798
Cost of sales (5,788) 58 - (5,730)

Gross profit 2,047 21 - 2,068

Selling expenses (1,457) (13) (4) (1,474)
General and administrative expenses 1 (434) 11 135 (288)

Operating Income 156 19 131 306

Interest income 1 - - 1
Interest expense (55) - - (55)
Interest income (expense) on defined benefit pension plans - - 4 4
Other financial expense (6) - - (6)

Income before income taxes 96 19 135 250

Income taxes 2 - (54) (52)
Share in income (loss) of joint ventures 61 (59) 1 3

Income (loss) from continuing operations 159 (40) 82 201

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (1) 40 - 39

Net income attributable to common shareholders 158 - 82 240

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders
 Basic 0.15 - 0.08 0.23
 Diluted 0.15 - 0.07 0.22
Income from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shareholders

 Basic 0.15 (0.04) 0.08 0.19
 Diluted 0.15 (0.03) 0.07 0.19

1.  In Q4 2012, Ahold incurred a settlement loss of €121 million when lump sum payments were made to participants in the

Frozen Plan in the United States. The majority of this loss represented actuarial losses, which upon the adoption of
amendments to IAS 19, have been recognized in other comprehensive income. The effect of adopting the amendments to
IAS 19 is that Ahold has recognized a settlement gain of €6 million.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2013
Summary financial statements

 Page 19/37

€ million, except per share data

2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

2012
as restated

Consolidated income statement line items

Net sales 32,841 (159) - 32,682
Cost of sales (24,317) 252 1 (24,064)

Gross profit 8,524 93 1 8,618

Selling expenses (6,161) (47) (17) (6,225)
General and administrative expenses (1,176) (22) 141 (1,057)

Operating Income 1,187 24 125 1,336

Interest income 10 - - 10
Interest expense (236) 2 - (234)
Interest income (expense) on defined benefit pension plans - - 17 17
Other financial income (expense) (1) - - (1)

Income before income taxes 960 26 142 1,128

Income taxes (211) - (56) (267)
Share in income (loss) of joint ventures 81 (75) 2 8

Income (loss) from continuing operations 830 (49) 88 869

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (3) 49 - 46

Net income attributable to common shareholders 827 - 88 915

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders
 Basic 0.80 - 0.08 0.88
 Diluted 0.77 - 0.08 0.85
Income from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shareholders

 Basic 0.80 (0.04) 0.08 0.84
 Diluted 0.78 (0.05) 0.08 0.81

€ million

Q4 2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

Q4 2012
as restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income line items

Net income 158 - 82 240

Remeasurement defined benefit pension plans before tax - - (128) (128)
Income taxes - - 31 31

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss - - (97) (97)

Other comprehensive income (loss) reclassifiable to profit or loss (67) - 2 (65)

Total other comprehensive loss (67) - (95) (162)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders 91 - (13) 78

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2013
Summary financial statements

 Page 20/37

€ million

2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

2012
as restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income line items
Net income 827 - 88 915

Remeasurement defined benefit pension plans before tax - - (1,204) (1,204)
Income taxes - - 331 331

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss - - (873) (873)

Other comprehensive income (loss) reclassifiable to profit or loss (70) - 3 (67)

Total other comprehensive loss (70) - (870) (940)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders 757 - (782) (25)

€ million

January 1,
2012

as Reported

Changes in

presentation

IAS 19

restatement

January 1,
2012

as restated

Consolidated balance sheet line items

Investments in joint ventures 1,087 - (28) 1,059
Other non-current financial assets 859 - 136 995
Deferred tax assets 394 - 140 534
Pensions and other post-employment benefits (94) - (258) (352)
Deferred tax liabilities (199) - (57) (256)
Equity attributable to common shareholders (5,877) - 67 (5,810)

€ million

December
30, 2012

as reported

Changes in

presentation

IAS 19

restatement

December
30, 2012

as restated

Consolidated balance sheet line items

Investments in joint ventures 1,047 - (30) 1,017
Other non-current financial assets 1,059 - (639) 420
Deferred tax assets 353 - 159 512
Pensions and other post-employment benefits (110) - (533) (643)
Deferred tax liabilities (292) - 194 (98)
Equity attributable to common shareholders (5,995) - 849 (5,146)

 € million

December
30, 2012

as reported

Changes in

presentation

IAS 19

restatement

December
30, 2012

as restated

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Share capital 318 - - 318
Additional paid-in capital 8,713 - - 8,713
Currency translation reserve1 (298) - 6 (292)
Cash flow hedging reserve (126) - - (126)
Other reserves including accumulated deficit1 (2,612) - (855) (3,467)

Equity attributable to common shareholders 5,995 - (849) 5,146

1.  The IAS 19 restatement amounts include a further offsetting €3 million refinement from the amounts presented in Q1 2013.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2013
Summary financial statements

 Page 21/37

€ million

Q4 2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

Q4 2012
as restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows line items

Operating income 156 19 131 306
Adjustment for depreciation, amortization, write-downs and
impairments 305 (17) - 288
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and
liabilities 469 2 131 602
Changes in inventories (27) (1) - (28)
Changes in receivables and other current assets (64) (1) - (65)
Changes in payables and other current liabilities 308 (7) - 301
Changes in non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and
provisions (8) - (131) (139)
Cash generated from operations 678 (7) - 671
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 639 (7) - 632
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (1) 7 - 6
Repayments of finance lease liabilities (23) 1 - (22)
Other cash flows from derivatives - (1) - (1)
Other cash flows from financing activities 6 2 - 8
Financing cash flows from continuing operations (75) 2 - (73)
Financing cash flows from discontinued operations (1) (2) - (3)

€ million

2012
as reported

Changes in
presentation

IAS 19
restatement

2012
as restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows line items

Operating income 1,187 24 125 1,336
Adjustment for depreciation, amortization, write-downs and
impairments 968 (22) - 946
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and
liabilities 2,174 2 125 2,301
Changes in inventories (24) (3) - (27)
Changes in receivables and other current assets (9) (2) - (11)
Changes in payables and other current liabilities 180 (3) - 177
Changes in non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and
provisions (71) 2 (125) (194)
Cash generated from operations 2,250 (4) - 2,246
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 2,116 (4) - 2,112
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (6) 4 - (2)
Purchase of non-current assets (911) 1 - (910)
Dividends received from joint ventures 157 (136) - 21
Investing cash flows from continuing operations (1,282) (135) - (1,417)
Investing cash flows from discontinued operations - 135 - 135
Interest paid (236) 2 - (234)
Repayments of finance lease liabilities (75) 1 - (74)
Other cash flows from derivatives 111 (1) - 110
Other cash flows from financing activities 16 1 - 17
Financing cash flows from continuing operations (1,335) 3 - (1,332)
Financing cash flows from discontinued operations (4) (3) - (7)

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2013
Summary financial statements

 Page 22/37

New accounting policies not yet effective for 2013
During 2013, the following new and amended IASB pronouncements have been issued and, subject
to EU endorsement, will become effective for the company in future years.

• IFRS 9, “Financial instruments”
The Company anticipates that the application of IFRS 9 in the future may have an impact on
amounts reported in respect of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities.